Introduced by: Mayor

Date: 06/15/21

Hearing: 07/06/21

Action: Enacted

Vote: 8 Yes, 0 No, 1 Absent

KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH ORDINANCE 2021-19-02

AN ORDINANCE REDIRECTING NIKISKI FIRE SERVICE AREA CAPITAL PROJECT FUNDS OF \$135,221 FROM PREVIOUSLY APPROPRIATED PROJECTS TO THE NIKISKI FIRE STATION #1 AIR QUALITY AND STATION #2 LIGHTING FIXTURE REPLACEMENT PROJECTS

- **WHEREAS,** during the FY2018 and FY2021 annual budget processes, funds were appropriated for Nikiski Fire Station 2 lighting and Station 1 exhaust; and
- **WHEREAS,** since that time the design and specifications have been completed for both projects; and
- **WHEREAS,** increases in scope due to discovered conditions in the project development process have led to an increase in cost of both projects; and
- **WHEREAS,** two existing capital projects have been completed under budget or have had the needs addressed through other means making funds available to be redirected to the Station 2 lighting fixture replacement project and the Station 1 Air quality project; and
- WHEREAS, this ordinance re-directs \$135,221 from previously appropriated projects in the "NFSA" Capital Project Fund to the Station 2 lighting fixture replacement and Station 1 Air Quality projects; and
- **WHEREAS,** at its meeting held on June 9, 2021, the Nikiski Fire Service Area Board recommended approval by unanimous consent;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH:

SECTION 1. That the sum of \$190 is de-obligated from the Nikiski Fire Station 1 repairs and Maintenance Capital Project account 441.51110.18411.49999 and re-directed to account 441.51110.18412.49999 for the purpose of completing the Station 1 Air Quality project.

- **SECTION 2.** That the sum of \$92,045 is de-obligated from the Nikiski Fire Enclosed Conex Carport Capital Project account 441.51110.20413.49999 and re-directed to account 441.51110.18412.49999 for the purpose of completing the Station 1 Air Quality project.
- **SECTION 3.** That the sum of \$42,986 is de-obligated from the Nikiski Fire Enclosed Conex Carport Capital Project account 441.51110.20413.49999 and re-directed to account 441.51110.21412.49999 for the purpose of completing the Station 2 lighting fixture replacement project.
- **SECTION 4.** That the appropriations made in this ordinance are of a project length nature and as such do not lapse at the end of any particular fiscal year.
- **SECTION 5.** That upon enactment this ordinance shall take effect immediately.

ENACTED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH THIS 6TH DAY OF JULY, 2021.

TOGA MINIMININI

Brent Hibbert, Assembly President

ATTEST:

Jonni Blankenship, MMC, Borough Clei

Yes: Bjorkman, Carpenter, Chesley, Derkevorkian, Dunne, Elam, Johnson, Hibbert

No: None Absent: Cox